
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Lisa Jerome 
Lisa.jerome@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), T Plater (Vice-Chair), L Briscoe, 

P Bibby CC, R Boyle, L Guy, M Humberstone, C Roopchand, A Wells 
and T Wren 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 
2024. 
 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW. 
 

4.   SAFS - ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive details of the work undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service and 
Council Officers to protect the Council against the threat of fraud and the delivery 
of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action Plan for 2024/25.  
 
Pages 7 – 12 
 

5.   MID-YEAR REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024-25 

To receive an update on the Treasury Management activities in 2024/25 and   
review effectiveness of the 2024/25 Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy including the 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators. 

 
Pages 13 – 32 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
To receive the latest Strategic Risk Register for Stevenage Borough Council 

 
Pages 33 – 44  
 

9.   ICT UPDATE  
 
To receive a presentation from the Assistant Director Shared ICT Partnership. 

 
10.   PART II MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To consider the Part II Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 
2024. 
 
Pages 45 – 46  

 
11.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 29 October 2024 
 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Time: 7.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair), Lloyd 

Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Mason 
Humberstone, Ceara Roopchand, Anne Wells and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 7.00pm 
End Time: 7.55pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 

 
2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

4th June 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   SAFS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND UPDATE ON THE CURRENT YEARS 
WORK  
 

 The Committee considered an annual report in respect of the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service (SAFS) and an update on the current year’s work. 
 
The report included a detailed account of all anti-fraud activity during 2023/24. It was 
explained the Council and SAFS work continuously with a close partnership and 
much of the work reported was undertaken or supported by Council officers. The 
report reflected the Councils positive and robust approach to dealing with fraud, this 
included reactive and proactive activity and the use of technology and current best 
practice to prevent fraud occurring.  
 
The Committee was advised that during 2023/2024 SAFS received 185 ‘referrals’ 
(allegations) of fraud affecting council services, a significant increase from the 132 in 
the previous 12 months, but still within the broad range of historical referrals and 
comparable to other SAFS Partners. Reporting of suspected fraud by staff and the 
public was good and indicated that staff knew their fraud risks and when to report 
their suspicions and that the public had confidence in reporting matters to the 
Council.  
 
Councillors queried what were the overall impacts of the service provided by SAFS 
on the fraud the council experienced. In response to the question the officer stated 
that it was difficult to determine the impact solely on statistics because officers had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

received training on how to identify and report fraud cases and an increased amount 
of fraud cases could be as a result of more detection. It was explained that SAFS 
were determined to ensure a good level of service and had increased members of 
staff on their team to reflect this. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That activity undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) to deliver the 
2023/2024 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  

b) That all Anti-fraud activity undertaken by Council Officers and SAFS to protect the 
Council and the public funds it administers be noted.  
 
 
PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25 
 
This item was considered as part of the previous item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver the 
Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  
 
 

4   PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25  
 

 This item was considered as part of the previous item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver the 
Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Simon Martin (SIAS) presented the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 Progress Report to 
the committee. The report provided members with the progress made by the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
to 16 August 2024, the findings for the period 1 May 2024 to 16 August 2024, details 
of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan, the implementation 
status of previously agreed audit recommendations, an update on performance 
management information to 16 August 2024 and a briefing paper on the revised 
Global Internal Audit Standards. Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2024/25 was 
approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 26 March 2024. The Audit 
Committee receive periodic updates against the Internal Audit Plan. It was noted that 
this was the first update report for 2024/25.  
 
It was explained that as of 16 August 2024, 32% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
days had been delivered (the calculation excluded contingency days that had not yet 
been allocated).  

Page 4



3 

 
Members discussed whether the committee should receive details of any medium 
priority internal audit recommendations, in addition to the critical and high priority 
recommendations already received. At the conclusion of that discussion, it was 
decided that medium priority recommendations should be added to the schedule 
going forward. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
a) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted 
b) That the Internal Audit Plan Changes be approved 
c) That the Status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted 
d) That the Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing paper be noted 
e) That a standing item be added to each agenda to analyse the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee  
 

6   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF 2023/24  
 

 Brian Moldon (Assistant Director Finance) presented the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy – review of 2023/24 to the committee. The purpose of the 
report was to review the operation of the 2023/24 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy. During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that 
the Council should receive the following reports: an annual treasury strategy in 
advance of the year (Council 7 February 2023), a mid-year treasury update report 
(Council 20 December 2023), an annual review following the end of the year 
describing the activity compared to the strategy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance confirmed that there have been no breaches in the 
Prudential Indicators and that all temporary investments were carried out in line with 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)That the 2023/24 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to 
Council for approval. 
 

7   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent part 1 business. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED:  
 
1. That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  
 

Page 5



4 

2. That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 

9   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the recommendations be noted. 
 

10   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register had been noted. 
 

11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



1 
 

 
 

 

 

Stevenage Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

November 2024  
 
  

Anti-Fraud Progress Report 2024/2025 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This early report provides details of the work undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud 

Service and Council Officers to protect the Council against the threat of fraud and 
the delivery of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action Plan for 2024/25. 
 

2. Further reports will be provided to this Committee in 2024/25 with detailed progress 
with delivery of the agreed Plan and SAFS KPI performance.  

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Note the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver 

the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council. 
 

Delivery of the Anti-Fraud Plan 
 
4. The 2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Plan was approved by this Committee at its March 2024 

meeting (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Audit Committee, 26/03/2024 18:00 

(stevenage.gov.uk). This Plan covers all areas recommended by CIPFA and the 
Fighting Fraud and Locally Strategy for the 2020s.  The Plan provides assurance 
that the council continues to benefit from a positive return on its investment in the 
SAFS Partnership.    
 

2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Activity  
 
Prevention  

 
5. The Council has in place Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policies and these are 

kept under constant review to ensure compliance with current best practice and the 
impact of any changes required by legislation.  
 

6. SAFS provides alerts about new and emerging fraud trends through its Board 
members and directly with officers working in all of our Partners. These alerts come 
from a variety of sources including the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), Credit 
Industry Fraud Avoidance Service (CIFAS), National Fraud Intelligence Bureau 
(NFIB) at the City of London Police, and others.     

 
7. Between April and September this year SFAS issued 22 Urgent Fraud Alerts 

including impersonation/ push payments/ payment diversion/ false identities used 
in various application frauds.  SAFS also provides regular Fraud Threat Reports 
that summarise new and emerging risks and provide officers with guidance for the 
identification and prevention of these.  SAFS have issued three Threat reports so 
far this year focused on Multiple Employment fraud, ‘Overpayments’ linked to 
money laundering, and MS account take-over. 

 
8. A training plan to build on staff awareness and fraud reporting, along with a publicity 

campaign to inform the public and encourage fraud reporting has been developed 
with officers in HR and Comms teams. Seven specialised training events (including 
ID fraud, BB abuse, contract/bid-rigging provided by the Competitions and Markets 

Page 8

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/g5570/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2026-Mar-2024%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/g5570/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2026-Mar-2024%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10


3 
 

Authority) have already been delivered, and we have further sessions planned for 
Q3 on general fraud awareness for staff. SAFS delivered a fraud awareness 
session for Members in September and a number of the Audit Committee attended 
this.  

 
9. Across of our partners SAFS provides Executive Reports to senior management 

and internal audit where investigations identify that fraud or attempted fraud 
occurred due to system/process weaknesses, SAFS also provides 
recommendations for management to consider the removal/reduction/mitigation of 
any ongoing fraud risk.  We have issued one ER for  Council so far this year focused  
on the fraud risks associated with the use of external recruitment or temporary staff 
providers, all recommendations made by SAFS have been accepted and 
implemented.  

 
Reactive Work  

 
10. Between April and end of September 2024 94 allegations of fraud have been 

received by the Council/SAFS affecting service areas such as housing, council tax, 
procurement  and Blue Badge abuse.  SAFS currently have 70 cases under 
[...]
  

 

 

 
2024/25 MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 
   
NON-KEY DECISION  
 
Author   – Rhona Bellis           
Contributor   – Gavin Allen / Reenu Keogh 
Lead Officer   – Brian Moldon           
Contact Officer  – Brian Moldon           

 

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 To update Members on the Treasury Management activities in 2024/25 and   
review effectiveness of the 2024/25 Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy including the 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 
 

That subject to any comments by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, the 
2024/25 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review and Prudential indicators 
reports is recommended to Council for approval.  

 
2.2 Cabinet  
 

That subject to any comments made by the Cabinet, in addition to those 
made by the Audit Committee, the 2024/25 Mid-Year Treasury 
Management Review and Prudential indicators report is recommended to 
Council for approval. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 2 
 

 
 

2.3 Council 
 

That subject to any comments from the Audit Committee and the Cabinet, 
2024/25 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review and Prudential indicators 
report be approved by Council.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return. 

3.1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans, (subject to affordability).  These capital plans 
provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer-
term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending 
operations.  This management of longer-
[...]
 how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;  

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed;  

• the implications for future financial sustainability. 

These elements are covered in the annual Capital Strategy reported to 
Council in February each year.  

3.1.5 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 

• An economic update for the first half of the 2024/25 financial year; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy; 

• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 
prudential indicators; 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2024/25; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2024/25; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2024/25. 

3.2 Economics and interest rates 

3.2.1 Economics update. 

3.2.2 The first half of 2024/25 saw:  
 

• GDP growth stagnating in July following 0.5% growth in the three months 
to July.  

• CPI inflation hitting its target in June before edging above it to 2.2% in July 
and August then falling to 1.7% in September; 

• The Bank of England initiating its easing cycle by lowering interest rates 
from 5.25% to 5.0% in August and holding them steady in its September 
meeting; 

• 10-year gilt yields falling to 4.0% in September. 

3.2.3 10-year Gilt yield movements in the first half of 2024/25, declined from 4.32% 
in May to 4.02% in August as the Bank’s August rate cut signalled the start of 
its loosening cycle. Following the decision to hold the Bank Rate at 5.0% in 
September, the market response was muted, with the 10-year yield rising by 

Page 15



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 4 
 

only 5bps after the announcement. There is a possibility that gilt yields will rise 
near-term as UK policymakers remain cautious due to 
[...]
S) for 2024/25, which 
includes the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 21 
February 2024. In accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice, it sets out the Council’s investment priorities as being: 
• Security of capital 
• Liquidity 

4.00%

4.40%

4.80%

5.20%

5.60%

6.00%

PWLB Rates 2.4.24 - 30.9.24

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year target %

Page 20



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 9 
 

• Yield 

 

4.7.2 The Council will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity and with the 
Council’s risk appetite. 

4.7.3 There were no breaches to this policy in the year to 30 September 2024 with 
the investment activity conforming to the approved strategy. The Council had 
no liquidity difficulties and no funds have been placed with the Debt 
Management Office (DMO), demonstrating that counterparty limits and 
availability for placing funds approved in the TM Strategy were working 
effectively. It is possible that surplus funds that may be borrowed during 
2024/25 will be placed in the DMO temporarily, if PWLB borrowing rates are 
advantageous and cash balances due to timing of taking out new loans would 
breach other counterparty limits. 

Creditworthiness 

4.7.4 The UK’s sovereign rating has proven robust through the first half of 2024/25. 
The Government is expected to outline in detail its fiscal proposals in the 
Budget scheduled for 30 October 2024. 

Investment Counterparty criteria 

4.7.5 The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS 
is meeting the requirement of the treasury management function. Countries 
included are those where relevant banks are active in Sterling markets. 

4.7.6 The Specified and Non-Specified Investment Criteria (Appendix C) have been 
reviewed and updated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 which 
was agreed at Full Council in February 2024 and no further amendme
[...]
rparty List (also known as Current Counterparty 

Report for Stevenage) produced by Link Asset Services (LAS), specifically meeting the 

Council's Specified and Non-specified Minimum High Credit Quality Criteria in the above Table 

1 & 2. If it is not on the list, the Treasury Team will not invest with them.

Instant Access Or Overnight Deposit

Variable Rate Investments (Excluding 

Enhanced Cash Funds)

Investment Instrument

Enhanced Cash Funds

Certifcates of Deposits

No limit on total cash held

Maximum £5M

Maximum £3M

Property Funds

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 SAFS - ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT
	5 MID-YEAR REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024-25
	5 Appendix A The CFR, Liability Benchmark and Borrowing 2024-25
	5 Appendix B Investment Portfolio 30 September 2024
	5 Appendix C Country Counterparty List
	5 Appendix D Specified Non-specified Criteria

	8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	10 PART II MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair) (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice-Chair) 

(Vice Chair), Lloyd Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, 
Ceara Roopchand and Anne Wells 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.24pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mason Humberstone 

and Tom Wren. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 4 
September 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report from Azets highlighting the progress of the audit to 
date for the benefit of those charged with governance, as required by International 
Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the National Audit Office Code of Practice 2020 (the 
‘Code’) and associated Auditor Guidance Notes. 
 
Members were advised that Azets would not be able to fully complete the audit, issue 
their auditor’s report and certify the closure of the audit until the Council’s predecessor 
auditor had completed their audit for the year ended 31 March 2023.  Once the 2023 
audit had been completed, they would need to review the predecessor auditor’s audit 
file and consider the impact on this audit of any modifications to their auditor’s report. 
 
Azets also advised that they would need to revisit their planning procedures and audit 
plan to assess whether any additional procedures were required over and above those 
previously identified in their audit plan.  Should any additional procedures or changes to 
the plan be required, they would be reported to the Committee. Members noted that the 
cost of additional work to revisit planning, upon completion of the prior year audits would 
also be reported. 
 
Azets confirmed that providing the Council met the minimum requirements for producing 
the 2022/23 accounts (and earlier years), including the statutory inspection period, they 



2 

anticipated the predecessor audit would have completed their audit by 13 December 
2024. 
 
Due to the limited time between that backstop date and the 2023/24 backstop date of 28 
February 2025, Azets were therefore unlikely to have time to gain sufficient assurance 
over opening balances, closing balances and in year transactions and advised that they 
would need to give a disclaimed opinion for 2023/24. 
 
The Committee were advised of the 2023/24 Planned Procedures including a number of 
findings where it was not anticipated that assurance would be obtained over the balance 
in 2023/24. 
 
In relation to Value for Money, the work on the Council’s arrangements for securing this 
would be completed during the final accounts window.  The Committee was pleased to 
note that to date no areas of significant weakness had been identified. 
 
Azets reported a number of issues assessed with an amber assessment identified 
during the course of their audit and the management comments received in response to 
the recommendations. 
 
In response to a number of questions, Paul Grady from Azets advised: 
 

• that in relation to Housing Benefit payments, assurance was required to be 
provided to the DWP in a prescribed manner, that the Council’s claim was 
accurate; 

• additional work that was required as a result in the delays would be outside of the 
original contract.  The PSAA would consider the situation and determine the 
liability and potential mitigation; 

• many local authorities had been affected by the delays with ever more complex 
audits.  The Government were aware of the situation and were looking at a 
whole system approach to respond to the issue; 

• Azets were a continuously growing company with an increasing workforce and 
assurances were given that they were in a healthy position to ensure resources 
would be available to complete their audits. 

 
The Chair thanked Martha and Paul from Azets for their attendance. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress to date be noted. 
 

4   SAFS - ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Manager presented a report in respect of 
progress with delivery of the 2024/25 Anti-Fraud Plan. 
 
The Committee was advised that between April and September this year SAFS had 
issued 22 Urgent Fraud Alerts alongside three threat reports focussed on multiple 
employment fraud, ‘Overpayments’ linked to money laundering, and MS account 
take-over.  The Anti-Fraud Manager advised that in relation to Executive Reports 
(ER) to senior management and internal audit, one ER had been issued associated 
with the use of external recruitment or temporary staff providers.  All 
recommendations made by SAFS had been accepted and implemented. 



3 

 
The Committee was advised that all KPI’s were mainly on target with a couple of 
exceptions but assurance was given that SAFS were confident of dealing with those 
quickly. 
 
In response to a question regarding budgeting, the Anti-Fraud Manager advised that 
the Local Authority would seek to recover money where it could with the assistance 
of SAFS and anything returned would be a windfall to the Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 
to deliver the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted. 
 

5   MID-YEAR REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024-25  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented a report in respect of the 2024/25 Mid 
Year Treasury Management review, including the 2024/25 prudential and treasury 
indicators. 
 
The Committee noted that the report would be submitted to Cabinet and then on to 
Council in December 2024. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the 2024/25 Mid Year Treasury Management Review and 
Prudential Indictors be recommended to Council for approval. 
 

6   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
 The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager presented a report providing an 

update in respect of the latest Strategic Risk Register for the Council 
 
The Corporate Policy and Performance Manager, assisted by the Assistant Director 
Finance, responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the report. 
 



4 

It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out in the report, be 
noted. 

 
 

9   ICT UPDATE  
 

 The Committee were given a presentation on Cyber Security from the Assistant 
Director Shared ICT Partnership. 
 
The Assistant Director responded to a number of questions raised by Members on 
the presentation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 

10   PART II MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 4 September 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 

CHAIR 


